
Interoffice Memorandum 

October 12, 2019 

TO: 

F~ 

CONTACT: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
and the Board of County Commissioners 

Carrie Mathes, Manager, Procurement Division 

Andres Salcedo, Deputy Director, Utilities Department 
(407) 254-9719 

Consultant Selection, Request for Proposals Y20-802-TA, 
Engineering Services for South Water Reclamation Facility (SWRF) 
Phase 6A Improvements 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Selection of one firm and an alternate to provide Engineering Services for South Water 
Reclamation Facility (SWRF) Phase 6A Improvements, Request for Proposals Y20-802-
TA, from the following firms, listed alphabetically. Further, request the Board authorize 
negotiation and execution of a contract by the Procurement Division provided that the 
contract does not exceed the budget of $6,000,000. 

Black & Veatch Corporation 
Jacobs Engineering Group, Inc. 

The Procurement Committee evaluated the proposals on October 9, 2019. Commissioner 
Mayra Uribe was assigned to the Procurement Committee. 

PURPOSE: 

This project consists of the design, permitting, and construction administration for the 
construction of various improvements to the SWRF that includes a new 
electrical/generator building; south service area pump station improv~ments; a new 
central receiving building·; new Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition control room; 
maintenance building renovations; North 1 Aeration Basin modifications; North Plant 
Grating and handrail; Anaerobic digester Exterior Renovations, and north plant effluent 
pumps and motors refurbishment. Sustainability components include repairing aging 
water infrastructure, more efficient use of water, and improving water treatment 
performance. The work is located in District 6. 

DISCUSSION: 

Two proposals were received in response to the Request for Proposals (RFP). The 
Procurement Committee evaluated the proposals in accordance with the criteria set forth 
in the RFP. Consensus scores from the Procurement Committee are attached. 



RFP# Y20-802-TA 
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR SOUTH WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY (SWRF) PHASE 6A IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT PROJECT M/WBE 1vc 1t:.KAN Ul;)t' . I MANAGER (1.666 ENGINEER (1.666 PROJECT TEAM PARTICIPATION LOCATION VOLUME SCOPE s WORKER 

WEIGHT: 15 10 15 15 10 5 30 2 1 
1= Poor 4= Above _J 

Avg. w w w w w w <( 

0:: C 0:: C 0:: C C 0:: C 0:: C 0:: C 
I-
0 2= Below Avg . 5= Excellent 0 w 0 w 0 w w 0 w 0 w 0 w I-

3= Average 
(.) I- w (.) I- w (.) I- w I- w (.) I- w (.) I- w (.) I- w rn rn rn rn rn ::z:: 0:: rn ::z:: 0:: rn ::z:: 0:: ::z:: 0:: rn ::z:: 0:: rn ::z:: 0:: rn ::z:: 0:: ::::, I- ::::, I-
~ Q 0 ! Q 0 ~ ~o ~o ~ Q 0 ~ 5:'2o ~ £20 z~ z~ 

FIRM NAME: <( ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ ~~ <( ~~ ~ ~~ 00 00 
0:: 0:: 0:: 0:: ID Cl.. ID o.. ' 

Black & Veatch Corporation 3.00 74.97 3.00 49.98 4.00 60.00 75.00 3.00 30.00 4.00 20.00 5.00 150.00 10.00 - 469.95 

Jacobs Engineering Group, 
Inc. 1.00 24.99 3.00 49.98 4.00 60.00 75.00 5.00 50.00 4.00 20.00 4.00 120.00 10.00 409.97 



Septe~ber 24, 2019 
J 

,·, : ,:,io·:' 11 ~r•u: '" 
~DI;~· 
,,· -~;;· 

INTl;RQ.fFICI; Ml;MORANDUM 

Tracy Attanasio, Senior Contract Aqministrator 
Procurement Division 

TO: 

' 
FRQM:j Ange~'trown, ~e.nior Contra.ct Admini$tr~tor 

BiJ~iness bevelt;fpm'~nt · Oivisipn 

SUBJECT: Busin,ess peveloprn~ntDiV;i$iqr, MIW@I; P,r:9P9$~11=v~l_u~ti.on ·for RFP 
1 v20"'.~p2 .. tA1 Engine~. efing Service~ for $WRi=;Phase eA Improvements 

APPR1VED:~. ~ 
I .• 

13el~w ~re the re~pondepts t9 t~~. SLJ~j~ct ~FP wit_h thrir ~r~'$ ~rtme~: fy1tnorityNl/ome~ 
Bu!3me,~ Ente.rp~1se. (fy1/Wijl=f ~Yb.,consuJtf3rits., Mmor:1ty fi3u$mes.s. Enterprise Workforc.~ 
ang wqm~n Bus,ne,ss Enterpn$e Workforce goals.: 

. I. , , . , .... ·.·· .--. 

1 ~ ~LAf:K ·& V~lffCH CQRPPRAJIQN 
M~jofiJY Prime 

: 

MANBESub-r -~ ... - -. , --· M/WBE Pr<:>je6ted 
Classification ' .. %. c:ohsultarit(s) 

<;ivil!Slte:~ngin~ering, 
Inc, _J __ _ 
e Solu'tions Inc. . . ! I 

i 
I 

:1;:1~,~fi2~1 ·~e$i~M 
AS.~oc1ates; Inc. 
L &·.:s'tl>lversified LLC · , 1 - . - . I . 

_.L.-... - .. 
~adici t;ngineering 
Servicis, Inc. -

i 
I 

I 

African 
Amlticiln 

Male 
Hi~p_anic 
Female 

·· · Asiian. Pa:cific 
F.enia1e 

· ':Aftici:tn 
A,ni~riGen 
_Eemale 

15% 

3% 

3% 

Total MAVVBEPartic;ip~ticm Pr9pqsed: 27:5% 
M/WBE\St..ib consul~nt participatic,n WeigJ,t~d Seore: 

Total MJYY.f?l::. Wp,tfQrce: 44% 

Sub"'consultantsf Role . . . - ' ' .. ·~ - - . 

.eiVil/$ite10f$ifiage 
. -··,' 

. Q.JlsJgr· Q vijl,ity 

.. A~suran~tQµaUw Control 
Suoo_ort .. 

, -Electrical/Instrumentation,& c<>MifoL- . - - . - -

G~fotecnnical -. .. ·-· - ,. ~-. . . .. . . . 

37.5 

Tqtal.W~t; VV2rkf9r~: 13% 
MiniJrily \WPrkforce 'and Wol'Tlen Workforce Weighted Score: 37.5 

75.0 
- . . -I . - . . 
To~IM'1'JYBE Par.tic:Jpc1t,ior1 W~Jgl}t~d ~~pre: 

i 



R~gistered service- Points 
Qj$abl~d Veteran($) 

.JSDVtSub-consultant 
Gon.stru:ction Eri9ineet,ng' 2 
. Constillting Group, LLC 

Rogeri A. Repsteir1 :dtJa RDC 2 · 
- ,{~$~,arch o:eveloj)m¢nt 
Qonstruction Con~ultirig 
.Service.s . . .. . · 
611.,iei 'G.6fd Design '& 2 
Construction . . . . . 
G~tor!l;:tj~ineering & Aguifer ·2 · 
Restor;at1.on, Inc. . 

. I' 

Regi~tf;:!fed SPV(s) Proposed: 5 
sovla,inus p'oirits: 10 

! 
I 

Pi~l~cat¢.d VVorker(s) Pr9pc;,seq: o 
Dislc,,cated WQrl<er($)· E:1001J$ P<>ints: o 

I 
I . 

Total Bonus Points: 10 ··1 .. , ... -.•. ' .·. .,, .. 
(lnclqdes $DV& Oi$[DC'3ted Wo.rl<el"$) 

! 

SDV Sub-consultant Role 

Cost ijstimatitifSupport 

¢6nsttuctability Review 

··construction Managerneht 
su·ooorf 

. . . ·~/VVBl;\pyfa,. .. M/WBi; 
.. erins!i!tant($) C.lassific§tion . 

Projected 
% 

.. 1'.5,% ., ·.· Estimating Services 
;E_1~:_c_·•_ .. f_r_ .. :_ic_'

1
': ___ :a_·._:l __ lD_:' l$ __ ._i._g·.'fi . Hisp··an1c· .• · . 

,ASS(;),Ctat~s. Inc, .. . Eert1al$ .. 
'r\lJ.90Jsrm~fy Gonsu1tiog Woitij'Female 
Grout>, Joe; . . . 

1% ,,' Piibfict)Utreach '&'7.QAfac ·:. . . . .. . . - .. ~ ~- . . " - -.· ' .... 

MTB 911§jneering, 1nc. 
I 

White Female 2.25% structural I>esigh-& 
_ cotiifruhtioh.s~Nices 

! 
I 
l . . ' 

T9,t~IM,1,VVBE Partiqip~tion PrQp9~ed: 2,7.75% 
M/WBE\Sub consuitarit partidpattoh Weighted Score: .. , .. l ... " .•·, 'C ,., • . • ,., ,,• " • ' ... , ._. • , • .. 

37.5 

Total Mfi\'V13E W9rkJorce: 41 % 
Total W~.8 W~rkforc$: 13% 
MinqrityjWorkforce and Women Wgrkforpe VVeighted ~.core: 37.5 

75.0 
i . 

Total ~{Wei: P.,_rtit:ipatioo W~ight~d Score: 



Regis~ered Service-Disabled Points SDVSub-consultant Role 
i Veteran(s) 

(SbV) Sub-consultant . . 

Alliande Design and 2 La~c1sc$ping De~ign, 
Constf:uction~ ·1nc. Architec;turc:il $ypp9rt, 

! f=stirriating & Construction 
j Serv.ic$s· I 
I - .... 

Blue qord Design and 2 Constructability Review 
Coostrluctio.n, .LLC 
Drurh1T;1rind Carpenter, LLC 2 Permitting, 

I 

$tc:>rmwater/Orain~g_e, & 
I 

j .Envire.nm¢ntat .Services 
Gat?r_ ~n,~inee~i~g and 2 Ge6technical 
.AQu1ferRestorat1on Inc. 
PES LllC . ., .. 2 Sur:veving. 

R~Qi~,!ereq S[)V(s) Prop_OS(;?d: 5 
sov Bonus Points: 10 . I , - . 

Disto~ated Worker(s) Pr:QpQsed: o 
Disl9\cated Worker(~) aonus' Pe>ints: 0 
Totalj8onus Pe.ints: 10 
(lnclqfes SDV & Disloc1:1te_c/ Workers) 


